BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jason Barry

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 15, 2009, Jason Barry was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 15, 2009 at Kroger. Jason Barry did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 15, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Meiﬂé &—

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: ’7/6/07

RB07162009C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Mark Bauerlein
M-8018

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 18, 2008, Mark Bauerlein was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for not having his license on his person or immediately available
in violation of 010.13-0139B)(3) of the Arkansas board of Electrical Examiners Rules
and Regulations. This violation occurred on November 12, 2008 at Mt. View Chevrolet.
Mark Bauerlein did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penailty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@ £ &—'
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 7/ i /Oﬂ

TD11122008B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Mark N Bauerlein
M-8018
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 18, 2008, Mark N Bauerlein was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for not having his license on his person or immediately available
in violation of 010.13-013(B)(3) of the Arkansas board of Electrical Examiners Rules
and Regulations. This violation occurred on November 12, 2008 at Mt. View Chevrolet.
Mark N Bauerlein did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July
16, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 7//5 /0.9

TD11122008B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Alex Benavides

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 23, 2009, Alex Benavides was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 27, 2009 at Tetra Tacnologies,
Inc. Alex Benavides did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
August 17, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: & /f £ /Of

RB07232009H




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Pablo Benavides

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 23, 2009, Pablo Benavides was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 27, 2009 at Tetra Tacnologies,
Inc. Pablo Benavides did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
August 17, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: @ < (B»l.._.

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: g/« /b5

RB07232009B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Justin Braswell

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 28, 2009, Justin Braswell was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 23, 2009 at Double Quick.
Justin Braswell did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid
the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BV:Q‘L C_@A/

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: & /Zl Aﬁ

RB07282009D




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Barry W Conrade
J-3938

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 12, 2009, Barry W Conrade was assessed a civil money penaity in the
amount of $50.00 for not having his license on his person or immediately available in
violation of 010.13-01398)(3) of the Arkansas board of Electrical Examiners Rules and
Regulations. This violation occurred on June 5, 2009 at Lighthouse Charter School.
Barry W Conrade did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BY‘QA 8&-—

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 7/Zr? /19

RB06122009C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LAB(REC E HVE D

IN RE: Chad Conway JUL ¢ 5 2009
CONSENT ORDER ELECTRICAL BXAMINERS

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Chad Conway enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Chad Conway admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulatiohs of the
Board, on May 29, 2009.

2. The Department of Labor notified Chad Conway of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Chad Conway has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Chad Conway specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Chad Conway and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 24th day of JUNE 2009.

IT IS SO AGREED.

By:/.lzgcé—a—— By: / / u/ / m)oé//

Ron Baker Chad Conway
Code Enforcement Administrator 212 Payson Stree
Arkansas Department of Labor Kewanee, IL 61443

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # RB06122009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Rick Ellis

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On February 26, 2009, Rick Ellis was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on January 14, 2009 at 210 South 3"
Street. Rick Ellis did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 7,
2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

oy Al oA

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 7//5 A)?

RB01142009B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jeffrey Jay Faske
M-8289
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 9, 2009, Jeffrey Jay Faske (M-8289) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $500.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation O10.13—O17(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on July 1, 2009 at Wal-Mart. Jeffrey Jay
Faske did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 9, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $500.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q-Lol C&-——

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 8/ 7 (&5

RB08132009A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Federico Garcia

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 23, 2009, Federico Garcia was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 27, 2009 at Tetra Tacnologies,
Inc. Federico Garcia did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about

August 17, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: d
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date; 8/‘-9/0/“

RB07232009D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Isac Garcia

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 23, 2009, Isac Garcia was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 27, 2009 at Tetra Tacnologies, Inc. Isac
Garcia did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about August 17, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@d & ‘8¢é..

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

pate: S /(8 fos

RB07232009E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Juan Garcia

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 23, 2009, Juan Garcia was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 17, 2009 at Tetra Tacnologies, Inc. Juan
Garcia did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about August 6, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:Q.xd C&

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: g//é’/ﬁﬁ

RB07232009G



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Miguel Garcia

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 23, 2009, Miguel Garcia was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 27, 2009 at Tetra Tacnologies,
Inc. Miguel Garcia did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
August 17, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Qﬂd £ LSl

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: s / CJA}

RB07232009F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Antonio Grajeda
M-3434

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 22, 2009, Antonio Grajeda (M-3434) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 010.13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on May 14, 2009 at 500 E Robinson Avenue.
Antonio Grajeda did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about July 2,
2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $75.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byq..w& L g b

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 7/ 4 /&.9

RB06222009B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Matt Hall

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 28, 2009, Matt Hall was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount of
$50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 23, 2009 at Double Quick. Matt Hall did
not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the penaity.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ;' ", 2;2 /E’_L__..
Ronald E. Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date: 9/’24 (o9

RB07282009C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: John P. Jernigan
M-7748
ORDER

On May 18, 2009, an administrative order was entered by the Department of Labor
finalizing a civil money penalty in the amount of $250.00 against John P. Jernigan, master
electrician (M-7748) for employing Brian Snell beyond the scope of his license in the calendar
years 2004 and 2005. Upon motion of the Code Enforcement Division of the Arkansas
Department of Labor, the May 18, 2009 administrative order is hereby reversed and the civil
money penalty in the amount of $250.00 is dismissed with prejudice.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:%& e ; i.,/,;

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: é»/Zé /9'?



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Clarence Lewis

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 28, 2009, Clarence Lewis was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 23, 2009 at Double Quick.
Clarence Lewis did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid
the penality.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q.A pan <7§,L-—

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 9’/2//0.9

RB07282009B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jason Mitchell Lucy

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 1, 2009, Jason Mitchell Lucy was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 24, 2009 at Swindle Rental
Property LLC. Jason Mitchell Lucy did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about August 11, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penaity is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@{:/l—%k._/

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: sl /09

RB05012009A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Michael W Lynch

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 16, 2009, Michael W Lynch was assessed a civil money penality in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 25, 2009 at Home Depot.
Michael W Lynch did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about August
11, 2009.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@d. € EJ'._.

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: Sl2/08

RB07162009A




